

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF OREGON**

In the Matter of Validation Proceeding to Determine the Regularity and  
Legality of Multnomah County Home Rule Charter Section 11.60 and  
Implementing Ordinance No. 1243 Regulating Campaign Finance and  
Disclosure.

MULTNOMAH COUNTY,  
Petitioner-Appellant,

and

ELIZABETH TROJAN, MOSES ROSS, JUAN CARLOS ORDONEZ,  
DAVID DELK, JAMES OFSINK, RON BUEL, SETH ALAN WOOLLEY,  
and JIM ROBISON,  
Intervenors-Appellants,

and

JASON KAFOURY,  
Intervenor,

v.

ALAN MEHRWEIN, PORTLAND BUSINESS ALLIANCE, PORTLAND  
METROPOLITAN ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, and ASSOCIATED  
OREGON INDUSTRIES,  
Intervenors-Respondents.

Multnomah County Circuit Court No. 17CV18006  
Court of Appeals No. A168205  
Supreme Court No. S066445

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF**  
**OREGON, INC.**

---

On Certified Appeal from a Judgment of the Multnomah County Circuit Court,  
the Honorable Eric J. Bloch, Judge.

<p>Kelly K. Simon, OSB No. 154213 ksimon@aclu-or.org PO Box 40585 Portland, OR 97240 Telephone: 503-227-3186</p> <p>Katherine McDowell, OSB No. 89087 katherine@mrg-law.com McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 419 SW 11<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 400 Portland, Oregon 97205</p> <p>Daniel Belknap Bartz, OSB No. 113226 danielbbartz@gmail.com 3418 Kinsrow Ave Eugene, OR 97401</p> <p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Oregon, Inc.</p>	<p>Linda K. Williams, OSB No. 784253 linda@lindawilliams.net 10266 SW Lancaster Rd Portland, OR 97219 Telephone: 503-293-0399</p> <p>Attorney for Intervenors-Appellants Elizabeth Trojan, David Delk, and Ron Buel</p> <p>Daniel W. Meek, OSB No. 79124 dan@meek.net 10949 S.W. 4th Avenue Portland, OR 97219 Telephone: 503-293-9021</p> <p>Attorney for Intervenors-Appellants Moses Ross, Juan Carlos Ordonez, James Ofsink, Seth Alan Woolley, and Jim Robison</p>
<p>Gregory A. Chaimov, OSB No. 822180 gregorychaimov@dwt.com Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 1300 SW 5th Ave Suite 2400 Portland, OR 97201 Telephone: 503-778-5328</p> <p>Attorney for Intervenors-Responders Mehrwein et al.</p>	<p>Jenny Madkour, OSB No. 982980 Jenny.m.madkour@multco.us Katherine Thomas, OSB No. 124766 Katherine.thomas@multco.us Multnomah County Attorney's Office 501 SE Hawthorne Blvd, Suite 500 Portland, Oregon 97214 Telephone: 503-988-3138</p> <p>Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Multnomah County</p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Stare decisis does not prevent the Court from reconsidering Vannatta I on the meaning and scope of Article II, Section 8.....	6
1.	Vannatta I incorrectly and incompletely interpreted Article II, section 8. ....	7
a.	Article II, section 8 is structured in three components, and its command to “support the privilege of free suffrage” animates the rest of the provision. ....	8
b.	By broadening its interpretation of “elections” in Vannatta I, this Court would more faithfully apply the Priest framework, and better advance Article II, section 8’s purpose of “support[ing] the privilege of free suffrage.” .....	11
c.	A broader definition of “undue influence” would also more faithfully apply the Priest framework, <sup>1</sup> and better advance Article II, section 8’s purpose of “support[ing] the privilege of free suffrage.” .....	16
2.	The Court in Vannatta I failed to apply the principles of Article II, section 8 to modern circumstances as required by the Priest constitutional interpretation framework. ....	22
B.	The Court is required to harmonize Article I, section 8 and Article II, section 8 in a way that ensures both provisions are given equal dignity.....	25

---

<sup>1</sup> See comment in note 2, supra.

C.	Subjecting campaign finance laws to a Robertson analysis alone fails to recognize the equal dignity of Article I, section 8 and Article II, section 8.....	29
D.	Disclosure laws are authorized by Article II, section 8, as long as they are not written so broadly that they apply to communications merely “related to” political campaigns. ....	31
V.	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 US 1, 96 S Ct 612, 46 L Ed 2d 659 (1976).....	1, 30
<i>Carey v. Lincoln Loan Co.</i> , 342 Or 530, 542, 998 P2d 724 (2007) .....	27
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 US 310, 130 S Ct 876, 175 L Ed 2d 753 (2010) .....	2, 28, 33
<i>Federal Election Com’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 US 449, 127 S Ct 2652, 168 L Ed 2d 329 (2007).....	2
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 310 Or 548, 560, 802 P2d 31 (1990).....	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Jackson v. Walker</i> , 5 Hill 27, 31-32 (NY 1843).....	15, 21, 22
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 540 US 93, 124 S Ct 619, 157 L Ed 2d 491 (2003).....	1, 33
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Govt. PAC</i> , 528 US 377, 389, 120 S Ct 897, 145 L Ed 2d (2000).....	30
<i>Picray v. Secretary of State</i> , 140 Or App 592, 916 P2d 324 (1996) .	9, 17, 18, 26
<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 US 230, 126 S Ct 2479, 165 L Ed 2d 482 (2006).....	1
<i>Schmidt v. Mt. Angel Abbey</i> , 437 Or 389, 408-09, 223 P3d 399 (2009)(en banc) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Adams v. Powell</i> , 171 Or App 81, 15 P3d 54 (2000) (in banc).....	26
<i>State v. Babson</i> , 355 Or 383, 432-33, 326 P3d 559 (2014).....	28
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 290, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	6, 23
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 350 Or 440, 447, 256 P3d 1075 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Plowman</i> , 314 Or 157, 164, 838 P2d 558 (1992) .....	30
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 52 Or 377, 380, 97 P 627 (1908) .....	20, 22
<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 354 Or 98, 121, 98 P3d 1103 (2013) .....	26
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982).....	30, 34
<i>State v. Sagdal</i> , 258 Or App 890, 311 P3d 941 (2013) .....	26
<i>State v. Sagdal</i> , 356 Or 639, 642, 343 P3d 226 (2015) .....	17
<i>State v. Savastano</i> , 354 Or 64, 72, 309 P3d 1083 (2013).....	7, 23, 25
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 331 Or 38, 53, 11 P3d 228 (2000) .....	6, 11
<i>Vannatta v. Kiesling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Vannatta v. Oregon Government Ethics Comm’n</i> , 347 Or 449, 222 P3d 1077 (2009).....	7, 28
<i>Wittemyer v. City of Portland</i> , 361 Or 854, 861, 402 P3d 702 (2017).....	12, 13

## Statutes

General Laws of Oregon, Crim Code, title II, ch V, § 634, p. 429 (Deady & Lane 1843-1872).....	19
ORS 254.470(2)(a).....	25
ORS 260.005(10).....	28

## Other Authorities

Borrud, Hillary, “Political spending in Oregon governor’s race tops \$37 million, shatters old record” The Oregonian (Nov. 20, 2018) .....	29
Carey, Charles Henry, The Oregon Constitution and Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1857, 318 (1984).....	23
Nakamura, Beth, “Perfectly Legal: The clear-cut rewards of campaign cash (Part 4 of 4)” The Oregonian (March 15, 2019).....	28
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (unpaginated) (1828) (reprint 1967) .....	9, 10
Opening Brief of Intervenors-Appellants Elizabeth Trojan, David Delk, and Ron Buel .....	13, 18, 19

## Constitutional Provisions

Article I, § 26 .....	33
Article I, § 8 .....	passim
Article II, § 8.....	passim
Article IV, § 1 .....	8
Article VI, § 10 .....	9
